
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Establishment Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Wendy Mead 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Angela Starling 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Chris Braithwaite 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 September 

2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. CHIEF OFFICER AND SENIOR OFFICER APPOINTMENT PROCESS 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
6. TRADE UNION BILL 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 24) 

 
7. LOCAL AUTHORITIES DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. This report was referred 

to the Establishment Committee by the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee, as per the resolution enclosed within the agenda. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 42) 

 
8. SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 58) 

 
9. FUTURE FUNDING OF THE PENSIONERS' ANNUAL LUNCH 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 66) 

 
10. TOWN CLERK'S QUARTERLY BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 72) 



 

3 
 

11. TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 78) 

 
12. COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 

2015-2018 - PROGRESS REPORT AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 84) 

 
13. COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER 
 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 94) 

 
14. OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of the Human Resources. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 96) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 100) 

 
19. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 102) 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 



 

 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 17 September 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
  
23. OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS - QUARTERLY UPDATE - 

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX 
 Members’ only appendix to the report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Information 
  
24. CALCULATION OF REDUNDANCY PAYMENTS 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Decision 



ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17 September 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Wendy Mead 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Angela Starling 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley Assistant Town Clerk 

Christopher Braithwaite Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Peter Bennett City Surveyor 

Sue Ireland Director of Open Spaces 

Janet Fortune Human Resources Department 

Tracey Jansen Human Resources Department 

 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the Director of Human Resources 
was unable to attend the meeting following a death in her family. The 
Committee asked the Town Clerk to convey to the Director their sympathy for 
her loss and offered their support to her at this difficult time. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Billy Dove, Alderman Peter 
Estlin and Barbara Newman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 16 
July 2015 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
The Town Clerk clarified that the application of the Corporate Transport Policy 
to Members would be considered by the Member Privileges Sub (Policy and 
Resources) Committee, not this Committee. He advised that the report to the 
Sub-Committee had been completed in time for the meeting of the Sub-
Committee that was due to be held the following week, and would be available 
for consideration at the Sub-Committee’s subsequent meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human resources which 
updated Members on progress with staff-related equality and inclusion 
initiatives since the last update to the Committee in June 2015. 
 
It was noted that the Committee had oversight of the Corporation’s policies and 
practices in respect of equality and inclusion. The Committee therefore 
requested that the Equality and Inclusion Board submit a report to a future 
meeting of the Committee providing on overview of wider equality issues, such 
as those relating to service provision, residents and Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 

a) notes the report; and 
b) requests that Equality and Inclusion Board submit a report to a future 

meeting of the Committee providing an overview of wider equality 
issues, such as those relating to service provision, residents and 
Members. 

 
6. CALCULATION OF REDUNDANCY PAYMENTS  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
proposed the reintroduction of a fixed formula for enhanced redundancy 
payments for a period of two years. 
 
Members asked questions regarding the relationship between this proposed 
policy and the Service Based Review (SBR), the proposed duration of the 
policy, the financial impact of the proposed policy on SBR savings, whether this 
proposed policy would be subject to negotiation with the Joint Consultative 
Committee and the business case and rationale for the proposed policy. 
 
The Director of Human Resources advised the Committee that the policy was 
proposed to provide a better position for officers who were subject to 

[...]
sed version of the Social Media Policy 
which took account of Members’ comments. 
 
It was noted that Alderman Matthew Richardson was one of the foremost 
authorities in Social Media law in the UK, and it would be beneficial if the 
Director of Human Resources consulted with Alderman Richardson in the 
redrafting of the policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Director of Human Resources provide an updated 
version of the proposed Social Media Policy to the Committee’s next meeting, 
taking account of the comments made by Members. 
 

8. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES SINCE 
THE LAST MEETING  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members 
of action taken by the Town Clerk since the last meeting of the Committee, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, under urgency 
procedures in accordance with Standing Order 41(a). 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

Page 3



9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Paragraph 

12, 25 1, 2, 3, 4 

13, 16, 19, 23, 24 1, 2, 3 

14 3 

15 1, 2, 3, 5 

20 1, 2 

21 1, 2, 4 

22 5 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 were approved. 
 

13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which set out non-public 
outstanding actions from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 

14. POST TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT RESTRICTIONS ON OFFICERS  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
and the Director of Human Resources which provided information on the steps 
which could be taken to restrict the activities of senior officers following their 
retirement. 
 

15. EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL CASE SUMMARY - SIX MONTHLY UPDATE  
The Committee noted a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor which 
provided an update on Employment Tribunal cases since the last report to the 
Committee in March 2015. 
 

16. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES SINCE 
THE LAST MEETING  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of 
action taken by the Town Clerk since the last meeting of the Committee, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, under urgency 
procedures in accordance with Standing Order 41(a). 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  

Page 4



One question was asked regarding the process for amending employment 
contracts of existing staff. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 were approved. 
 

20. STAFF APPEALS COMMITTEE MINUTES  
The minutes and summary of the Staff Appeals Committee held on 28 July 
2015 were noted. 
 

21. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT - REVIEW OF A SERVICE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Open 
Spaces which requested approval to explore redeployment and redundancy 
options for a supervisor of a service within the Open Spaces Department, which 
the relevant Service Committee had determined should cease trading. 
 

22. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT - SERVICE BASED REVIEW 2015/16  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Open 
Spaces which requested approval for the Human Resources aspects of the 
Open Spaces Department’s Service Based Review savings proposals for 
2015/16, subject to the approval of the relevant Service Committees. 
 

23. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor which 
requested approval for an additional payment to two Officers within the 
Department. 
 

24. RESTRUCTURING OF A DIVISION WITHIN THE CHAMBERLAIN'S 
DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain which 
requested approval for the appointment of an additional post within the 
Chamberlain’s Department and the reorganisation of the structure of the 
Department. 
 

25. COMPLETION OF THE RECONFIGURATION OF THE TOWN CLERK'S 
DEPARTMENT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided an update on 
the progress made towards the reconfiguration of the Town Clerk’s 
Department. The Committee requested that a review be undertaken of the 
appointment process for Senior Officers. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.20 pm 
 

Page 5



 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



 

 

Establishment Committee – Outstanding Actions 
 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage 

Progress Update 

1. 17 September 
2015, Item 5 

Equality and Inclusion 
The Equality and Inclusion Board to a 
report to a future meeting of the 
Committee providing an overview of 
wider equality issues, such as those 
relating to service provision, residents 
and Members. 

Town Clerk November 2015 Report to be submitted 
following the next meeting of 
the Equality and Inclusion 
Board (scheduled for 27 
October 2015) 

2. 17 September 
2015, Item 6 

Calculation of Redundancy Payments 
The Director of Human Resources to 
provide a further report on the proposed 
fixed formula for enhanced redundancy 
be submitted to the Committee’s next 
meeting, providing further information in 
relation as to the likely financial impact, 
the business case and the overall 
r
[...]
LADO 
involved, and one was a LADO referral 
from the substance misuse partnership.  

Criminal investigation/joint 
work with CAIT  

0 

Criminal prosecution 0 

Caution 0 

Conviction 0 

Acquittal 0 

Initial inquires by employers  

Disciplinary investigation 0 

Disciplinary meeting/hearing 0 

Suspension 0 

Dismissal 0 

Cessation of use 0 

Deregistration 0 

Training needs identified for 
member of staff or the agency. 

1 - Concerns around the delay in referring 
to LADO, employee who reported incident 
appeared unclear as to his role.  

Risk Assessment completed 
by Employer 

1  

Referral to DBS 1 referral made to DBS by LADO of lead 
LA, as he had misled employers’ in regard 
to have a previous conviction. Agency in 
City seen by City LADO re there role 

Page 41



 

 

 

 

  

responsibility in checking DBS. 

Referral to regulatory body 
e.g. GMC /Ofsted etc…  

 

 
5. At the point of conclusion, the number of cases that were resolved within 

the following timeframes  
 

1 month 4 

3 months 1 

6 months   

 
 

Page 42



Committee: 
 

Date: 
 

Establishment Committee 
 

28 October 2015 

Subject: 
Social Media Policy  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Human Resources 
 

For Decision 
 

 
 

Summary 
 
Resulting from Committee’s review of the draft Social Media Policy in September 
2015, a follow up report and updated version of the Social Media Policy is submitted 
for review in light of comments received by Members at the September 
Establishment Committee.  

 
Recommendations 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

a) Note the revisions to the Social Media Policy outlined within the report. 
b) Approve the Social Media Policy attached as Appendix 1. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. The draft Social Media Policy was submitted for review to Establishment 

Committee in 2015 seeking endorsement to launch. Members shared 
comments on areas for review and the policy has now been updated to reflect 
these comments. 
 

2. The comments ar
[...]
 Lunch 
Organisation Committee during consultation.  These included: 
 

 Linking the Pensioners’ lunch with the Staff Annual Lunch 

 Altering the format of the lunch 

 Limiting numbers by holding a smaller function 

 Altering how the event is managed  
 

A formal response has been received from the Pensioners’ Lunch Organisation 
Committee.  They propose to reduce the overall cost of the event by increasing the 
contribution by pensioners from £5 to £10 (increasing the total income from 
approximately £3k to £6k). This will reduce the overall City Corporation contribution 
to the event to £27k (£33k cost to hold the dinner minus the £6k in pensioners’ 
contributions). This will provide an overall saving of £15k against the current budget, 
but allows the event to continue in its current format. 
 
In addition, two alternative models are suggested; the first brings the grant in line 
with the cost per head subsidy provided for the Staff Annual Lunch.  This option will 
achieve savings of £26.85k, but will have a significant impact on the nature of the 
event.  The second offers Members the opportunity to set a fixed grant that they feel 
appropriate, based on the information contained in this report and the response from 
the Pensioners’ Lunch Organisation Committee. 
 
If Members choose one of the alternative proposals, substitute savings will need to 
be found from an alternate budget within City’s Cash to cover any shortfall. 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



Recommendations 
 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Consider the response from the Pensioners’ Lunch Organisation Committee 
following the consultation exercise. 

 Agree one of the funding options, which are: 
 
o Option 1 -Endorse the original budget reduction of £42k and remove the 

grant budget for the annual Pensioners’ Lunch. 
o Option 2 - Adopt the model proposed by the Pensioners’ Lunch 

Organisation Committee, which suggests an increase in the cost for 
attending the lunch from £5 to £10, making an o
[...]

proposed Service Based Review saving, particularly the reputational risk to the 
organisation that taking the full saving might have.  The Committee asked officers 
to reconsider the saving and present alternatives to this Committee for decision. 
The options offered in this report provide alternative choices, based upon 
consultation with the Organising Committee and comparison with the Staff 
Annual Lunch, which is a similar event.  Members are asked to review the options 
and decide which to adopt. 

 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix A – Response letter from the Pensioners’ Lunch Organising 
Committee 

 
Paul Debuse 
Business Manager, Town Clerk’s Department 
 
T: 020 7332 3431 
E: paul.debuse@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 62

mailto:paul.debuse@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix A

Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Committees 
 

Dated: 
 

Establishment Committee 
 

28 October 2015 
 

Subject: 
Town Clerk’s Office (Policy and Democratic Services) 
Business Plan Progress Report - 1 July to 30 September 
2015 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 
 

For Information 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides an activity update as at 30 September 2015 on progress 
towards achieving the objectives set out in the Town Clerk’s Business Plan.  
 
Objectives due for delivery within this reporting period such as the work associated 
with the IIP assessment have been completed. Major pieces of work scheduled for 
the rest of the year such as the continuing program of work associated with the 
Service Based Review and the Re-configuration of the Town Clerk’s Department are 
proceeding according to plan. 
 
Performance within the division is mostly at or above the performance level 
standards set within the Business Plan.  
 
A financial monitoring statement that covers the period 1 April 2015 to 30 September 
2015 can be found at paragraph 19. 
 
It is expected that the Division will remain within its local risk resources in this 
financial year. 
 

Recommendation 
 

T
[...]
1 2015, 2 audits currently completed, 

programme for the rest of the year has been set and is on target  

 
  

P
age 78



Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Establishment Committee 
 

28 October 2015 

Subject: 
Comptroller and City Solicitor‟s Departmental Business 
Plan 2015-2018 – Progress Report as at 30 September 
2015 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Comptroller and City Solicitor 
 

For Information 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is provide an update on the progress made in achieving 
the Strategic Aims in the Comptroller and City Solicitor‟s Departmental Business 
2015 - 2018 (as at 30 September 2015 – end of Q2).  
 
Progress on achieving my Strategic Aims was as follows:- 
 

a) To manage resources effectively to provide efficient and high quality legal 
services. 
The department following an external assessment on 15 and 16 June 2015 
was recommended to be re-accredited with the Law Society‟s quality award 
LEXCEL. 
  
Membership of the London Boroughs Legal Alliance continues to generate 
savings on counsel fee expenditure via the competitively tendered 
frameworks.  
 
I anticipate remaining within my Local Risk budget at the year-end including 
achieving Service Based Review savings of £22k.  
 
My strategic risks have been reviewed and updated. The risk relating to the 
implementation of the Oracle OPN commercial rents system has been 
reduced from red to amber in my departmental risk register. See separate 
report. 

 
b) To tailor our services so as to meet the needs of, and add value to the 

transformation and modernisation agenda and be an exemplar of innovative 
good practice so as to combine “the best of the old with the best of the new”.  
The Professional Services Protocol has been implemented in eleven 
departments and workflow reports are being circulated to clients each quarter. 
 
A periodic personal information audit has been completed and security around 
office based information has been strengthened. Comprehensive reviews on 
the
[...]
ondon.gov.uk 

Page 95

Agenda Item 14

mailto:@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 96



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 18



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions Report
	5 Chief Officer and Senior Officer Appointment Process
	Chief and Senior Officer Recruitment-draft Estab report-App 1
	Chief and Senior Officer Recruitment-draft Estab report-App 2
	Chief and Senior Officer Recruitment-draft Estab report-App 3

	6 Trade Union Bill
	7 Local Authorities Designated Officer Annual Report
	Local Authorities Designated Officer Annual Committee Report 14.10.2015
	LADO Annual Report 2014-15

	8 Social Media Policy
	2015 10 Social Media Policy (Revised)
	social_media_FAQ_document (Revised)

	9 Future funding of the Pensioners' Annual Lunch
	Pensioners response letter

	10 Town Clerk's Quarterly Business Plan Update
	11 Town Clerk's Departmental Risk Register
	Establishment detailed risk register 121015

	12 Comptroller and City Solicitor's Departmental Business Plan 2015-2018 - Progress Report as at 30 September 2015
	13 Comptroller and City Solicitor's Departmental Risk Register
	Risk Register

	14 Operation of the Scheme of Delegations - Quarterly Update
	18 Non-Public Minutes
	19 Outstanding Actions Report





Minutes of the meeting


ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 28 October 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Wendy Mead 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Angela Starling 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Debuse - Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Sam Cook - Remembrancer's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Pat Dixon - Community and Children's Services Department 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Chris Formosa - Human Resources Department 

Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department 

Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Elizabeth Rogula and Deputy Billy 
Dove. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 
September 2015 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 



 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. CHIEF OFFICER AND SENIOR OFFICER APPOINTMENT PROCESS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources 
summarising the current position for the recruitment of Senior Officers and 
discussing methods for greater member involvement in the process. 
 
The Deputy Chairman advised the Committee that he had given this matter 
significant consideration, and had written to all Members of the Committee to 
provide them with his proposals for the recruitment of Seniors Officers. He 
explained that this proposal was that all Chief Officers, Senior Officers reporting 
directly to the Town Clerk & Chief Executive, or Senior Officers who reported to 
other Chief Officers, but who acted as the principal advisor to a Committee, 
Sub-Committee or Working Party should be appointed by panels led by or 
involving Members. 
 
Members discussed this proposal, and agreed that it was not necessary for all 
Senior Officers acting as the principal advisor to Sub-Committees or Working 
Parties to be appointed by panels involving Members, although this would be 
appropriate for some Sub-Committees or Working Parties. 
 
The Committee discussed the composition of appointment panels, and agreed 
that it would be the responsibility for the relevant Service Committee to 
determine the exact composition of panels for each appointment, although it 
was noted that it was important that panels were kept to a reasonable size to 
ensure that arrangements for shortlisting and interview sessions were practical. 
However, it was agreed that the positions for which Member involvement on the 
Panel was required should be determined by the Establishment Committee 
through the Senior Officer Recruitment Policy. 
 
The Committee also noted that all Members and Officers involved in the 
interview panel should be involved in the shortlisting process for applicants. 
 
The Committee thanked the Deputy Chairman for the significant amount of 
work that he had devoted to this issue. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

a) The principle of the Senior Officer Recruitment Policy be that the 
following officers are appointed through a panel led by Members or 
including Members: 
- Chief Officers 
- Senior Officers reporting directly to the Town Clerk & Chief Executive 
- All Senior Officers reporting to other Chief Officers, but who act as 

principal advisor to a Grand Committee 
- Senior Officers reporting to other Chief Officers, but who act as 

principal advisor to certain strategic Sub-Committees or Working 
Parties (the specific Sub-Committees and Working Parties to be 
determined). 



 
b) That the Director of Human Resources submits a Senior Officer 

Recruitment Policy to the December 2015 meeting of this Committee. 
 

6. TRADE UNION BILL  
The Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer detailing the 
provisions of the Trade Union Bill that had been put before Parliament. The 
principal measures of the Bill were discussed. 
 
A Member asked whether the Corporation was included within the Bill. The 
Remembrancer advised that the relevant provisions would apply to any “public 
authority” specified by the Secretary of State. The Remembrancer was seeking 
to clarify with Government officials the extent to which this may apply to the 
Corporation. 
 
The Remembrancer advised the Committee that the Government had recently 
announced that the Bill would also include the abolition of “check-off” within the 
public sector (whereby employers agree to deduct union subscriptions directly 
from salaries). The Committee was advised that concerns about the measure 
had been raised by the Trade Union Representatives at the meeting of the Joint 
Consultative Committee earlier in the day. 
 
The Committee requested that further updates on the Bill be provided as it 
progresses through Parliament. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

7. LOCAL AUTHORITIES DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services informing members on the activity of the Local Authority 
Designated Officer (LADO) from April 2014 to March 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

8. SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided the proposed Social Media Policy, following comments made by 
Members at the previous meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 

a) notes the revisions to the Social Media Policy outlined within the report. 
 

b) approves the Social Media Policy attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

9. FUTURE FUNDING OF THE PENSIONERS' ANNUAL LUNCH  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk providing options for the 
future funding of the City of London Pensioners’ Association Lunch. 
 



Members discussed the proposals and agreed that it was appropriate that the 
grant to the Pensioners’ Association Lunch be reduced, with an increase in the 
ticket price for attending the lunch. The Committee also noted that it may be 
necessary to further reduce the grant in future years. The Committee also 
considered that if there were to be further increases to the ticket price for the 
Pensioners’ Association Lunch, it would also be appropriate to increase the 
ticket price of the Staff Annual Lunch, which was currently £11. 
 
Members noted that fixing the grant at £27k would require a subsequent £27k 
saving to compensate for this, in line with the Service Based Review principles. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 

a) Notes the response from the Pensioners’ Lunch Organisation Committee 
following the consultation exercise. 

b) Agrees to adopt the model proposed by the Pensioners’ Lunch 
Organisation Committee, reducing the total net grant to £27k, with an 
increase in the price for attending the lunch from £5 to £10 (making an 
overall Service Based Review saving of £15k). 

 
10. TOWN CLERK'S QUARTERLY BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE  

The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk updating members on 
the progress made towards achieving the objectives set out in the Town Clerk’s 
Business Plan. 
 
The Town Clerk advised the Committee that progress had been made in adding 
measurable KPIs to the Business Plan where practical, but this was not 
possible with all objectives. The Town Clerk also advised the Committee that a 
survey of all Members would be conducted in Autumn 2015, which it was hoped 
would allow the development of measurable KPIs for the Committee and 
Member Services Team. 
 
Members discussed the figures for sickness absence and staff turnover. The 
Director of Human Resources suggested that it would be beneficial for the 
Human Resources Dashboard, which collected live data across the Corporation 
for all Human Resources issues, to be provided to the Committee for 
information on a quarterly basis. 
 
The Director of Human Resources informed the Committee that the Corporation 
had recently been awarded the Silver Award for Investors In People. The 
Committee congratulated the Director of Human Resources on the 
achievement of this award. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report 
 

11. TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided the 
Committee with the Town Clerk’s departmental Risk Register.  
 



RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report and actions taken in the 
Town Clerk’s Department to monitor and manage effectively risk arising from 
operations. 
 

12. COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS 
PLAN 2015-2018 - PROGRESS REPORT AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2015  
The Committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor which 
updated Members on the progress made in achieving the Strategic Aims of the 
Departmental Business plan 2015-2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

13. COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK 
REGISTER  
The Committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
providing an update on the departmental Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

14. OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided members with information on the redundancies, early retirements and 
ill health requirements from July to September 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the actions taken under delegated 
authority outlined in the report. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Paragraph 
18      1, 2, 3 and 5 
19-21      3 
22      1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 
23      1, 2 and 3 
24      1 and 4 
25      1 and 3 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  



The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

19. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015 were 
approved as an accurate record, subject to one amendment. 
 

23. OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
- CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
The Committee noted the confidential appendix to the Quarterly Update on the 
operation of the Scheme of Delegation for Human Resources issues. 
 

24. CALCULATION OF REDUNDANCY PAYMENTS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources 
regarding the calculation of redundancy payments. 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC AND OFFICERS ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


